information. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been prepared based upon currently available information and assumptions
that are deemed appropriate by the Company’s management. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information has been adjusted to give effect
to pro forma events that are (i) directly attributable to the Transactions, (ii) factually supportable, and (iii) with respect to the unaudited pro forma
combined statement of income, expected to have a continuing impact on the Company. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is for

informational and illustrative purposes only and is not intended to be indicative of what actual results would have been had the Transactions occurred on
the dates assumed, nor does such data purport to represent the consolidated financial results of the Company for future periods. The actual financial
position and results of operations may differ significantly from the unaudited pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information of the Company was prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X.

CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED
PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per common share data)   As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Net revenue:
Racing   $ 274.3   —   $ 274.3
TwinSpires   290.2   —   290.2
Casino   411.2   —   411.2
Other Investments   33.3   —   33.3

Total net revenue   1,009.0   —   1,009.0
Operating expense:
Racing   204.9   —   204.9
TwinSpires   196.1   —   196.1
Casino   284.1   —   —
Other Investments   32.2   —   32.2
Corporate   2.1   —   2.1
Selling, general and administrative expense   90.5   —   90.5
Transaction expense, net   10.3   (1.2)  (a)   9.1

Total operating expense   820.2   (1.2)   819.0

Operating income   188.8   1.2   190.0
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (40.1)   (15.3)  (b)   (55.4)
Equity in income of unconsolidated investments   29.6   36.0  (c)   65.6
Gain on Ocean Downs/Saratoga transaction   54.9   —   54.9
Miscellaneous, net   0.7   —   0.7

Total other income (expense)   45.1   20.7   65.8

Income from operations before provision for income taxes   233.9   21.9   255.8
Income tax provision   (51.3)   (5.7)  (d)   (57.0)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax   $ 182.6   16.2   $ 198.8

Continuing operations per common share data:
Basic   $ 4.42   $ 4.81
Diluted   $ 4.39   $ 4.78

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   41.3   41.3
Diluted   41.6   41.6

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED
PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions)   As Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 133.3   $ (0.5)  (g)  $ 132.8
Restricted cash   40.0   —   40.0
Accounts receivable, net   28.8   —   28.8
Income taxes receivable   17.0   —   17.0
Other current assets   22.4   —   22.4

Total current assets   241.5   (0.5)   241.0
Property and equipment, net   757.5   —   757.5
Investment in and advances to unconsolidated affiliates   108.1   410.1  (e)   621.2

   109.6  (f)
   (7.1)  (c)
   0.5  (g)

Goodwill   338.0   —   338.0
Other intangible assets, net   264.0   —   264.0
Other assets   16.1   —   16.1

Total assets   $ 1,725.2   $ 512.6   $ 2,237.8

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 47.0   $ —   $ 47.0
Purses payable   15.8   —   15.8
Account wagering deposit liabilities   29.6   —   29.6
Accrued expense   89.8   —   89.8
Current deferred revenue   47.9   —   47.9
Current maturities of long-term debt   4.0   —   4.0
Dividends payable   22.5   —   22.5

Total current liabilities   256.6   —   256.6
Long-term debt   387.3   410.1  (h)   797.4
Notes payable   493.0   —   493.0
Non-current deferred revenue   21.1   —   21.1
Deferred income taxes   78.2   109.6  (f)   187.8
Other liabilities   15.7   —   15.7

Total liabilities   1,251.9   519.7   1,771.6
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity   473.3   (7.1)  (c)   466.2

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 1,725.2   $ 512.6   $ 2,237.8

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

CHURCHILL DOWNS INCORPORATED
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

“As reported” financial information for the Company has been derived from historical consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2018, filed with the SEC on February 27, 2019.

The following is a summary of the unaudited pro forma adjustments reflected in the unaudited pro forma combined financial information. All
adjustments are based on current valuations and assumptions which are subject to change: